be most likely be limited to an upward or downward fluctuation of 18.28% and 12.24% in 2022
and 2021, respectively.

The impact of sensitivity of equity prices on the Group’s equity already excludes the impact on
transactions affecting the consolidated statements of income.

Foreign currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Group’s currency risk arise mainly
from cash and receivables which are denominated in a currency other than the Group’s functional
currency or will be denominated in such a currency.

Foreign currency risk is monitored and analyzed systematically and is managed centrally by the
central finance department.  The Group’s policy is to maintain foreign currency exposure within
existing internal regulations, and within acceptable risk limits as approved by the BOD.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar
(USD, US$), Singaporean dollar (SGD, S$), Euro (EUR, €), Japanese yen (JPY, ¥) and British
pound (GBP, £) currency rates, with all variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax
(due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

2022 2021
Percentage

increase/
decrease in

foreign currency
Effect on profit

before tax

Percentage
increase/

decrease in
foreign currency

Effect on profit
before tax

USD +2.2% P=32,810,102 4.40% P=12,772,442
SGD +1.4% 10,248 2.70% 17,886
EUR +3.3% 15,402 1.00% 4,373
YEN +5.2% 222,919 1.30% 83,553
GBP +4.5% ‒ 0.60% ‒
USD -2.2% (P=32,810,102) -4.40% (P=12,772,442)
SGD -1.4% (10,248) -2.70% (17,886)
EUR -3.3% (15,402) -1.00% (4,373)
YEN -5.2% (222,919) -1.30% (83,553)
GBP -4.5% ‒ -0.60% ‒

- 88 -

*SGVFS181314*

The forecasted movements in percentages used were sourced by management from an affiliated
bank.  These are forecasted movements in the next twelve months.

The foreign currency-denominated financial assets and financial liabilities in original currencies
and equivalents to the functional and presentation currency are as follows:

2022

USD1 SGD2 EUR3 YEN4 GBP4
Equivalents

in PHP
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents $26,601,434 $17,680 €7,722 ¥8,682,102 £− P=1,497,691,393
 Receivables 153,130 ‒ ‒ 1,621,004 ‒ 9,194,399

26,754,564 17,680 7,722 10,303,106 ‒ 1,506,885,792